The expense is recognised under cost of sales in the income statement and other comprehensive income.

The Company maintains a non-contributory  defined  benefit plan providing for gratuity benefits payable to employees, which is
expressed in terms of final monthly salary and service.

As at 31 March 2021, the gratuity liability was actuarially valued under the projected unit credit ( PUC ) method by a professionally
qualified actuary Pushpakumar Gunasekera of Smiles Global (Pvt) limited who is a  qualified Actuary and a member of Associate of the
institute of Actuaries Of Australia (AIAA).

The key assumptions used by the actuary include the following :

2021 2020
(a) Discount rate 8% p.a 10% p.a
(b) Salary increment rate 7% p.a 9% p.a
(c) Assumptions regarding future mortality (basis) A67/70 A67/70
(d) Retirement age Males 60 years 60 years

Females 60 years 60 years
(e) Staff turnover rate 5% p.a. 4% p.a.

SINGER INDUSTRIES (CEYLON) PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

84

Notes to the Financial Statements

25.2. Sensitivity of assumptions used

Effect on the defined benefit obligation liability if one percentage point change in the assumptions would have the following effects,

Effect Effect
For the year ended 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. (000) Rs. (000)
(A) Discount rate
Increase by one percentage point - (increase)/decrease (2,111) (2,136)
Decrease by one percentage point - decrease/(increase) 2,277 2,311

(B) Salary increment rate
Increase by one percentage point - (decrease)/increase 2,163 2,215
Decrease by one percentage point - increase/(decrease) (2,043) (2,084)

26. TRAdE ANd OTHER PAYABLES

As at 31 March 2021 2020
Rs. Rs.

Trade payables 117,803,996 82,369,581
Accrued expenses 8,100,982 8,835,505

125,904,978 91,205,086

27. PROVISIONS

Warranties Bonus Total Total
As at 31 March 2021 2020

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Balance at the beginning of the year 297,533 - 297,533 13,142,741
Provision made during the year 315,713 17,845,819 18,161,532 (4,364,083)
Provision utilised during the year (283,663) (4,277,269) (4,560,932) (8,481,125)
Balance at the end of the year 329,583 13,568,550 13,898,133 297,533

Warranties : A provision of Rs. 315,713/- has been recognised for expected warranty claims in product sold during the current
financial year. The provision has been made based on actual average historical claims development during previous
years.

Bonus : Rs.17,845,819/- provision has been recognised for the period ended 31 March 2021

28. dIVIdENdS PAYABLE

As at 31 March 2021 2020
Rs. Rs.

Balance at beginning of the year 2,034,882 1,861,886
Additions (declared dividends) - 2019/20 -Rs. 0.92 (2018/19 - Rs. 1.57) 9,200,350 15,700,597
Payments (9,043,812) (15,527,601)
Balance at end of the year 2,191,420 2,034,882